
 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

 

 

 

MESCH CLARK ROTHSCHILD 
259 North Meyer Avenue 
Tucson, Arizona 85701 
Phone:   (520) 624-8886 
Fax:     (520) 798-1037 
Email: sgoodman@mcrazlaw.com  

By: Susan N. Goodman, #019483 
 42062-0001/do 

Patient Care Ombudsman 
 

UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT 
DISTRICT OF ARIZONA 

In re: 

  GV HOSPITAL MANAGEMENT, LLC,  
(EIN:  46-5098773) 

  GREEN VALLEY HOSPITAL, LLC 
(EIN:  45-4006710) 

  GV II HOLDINGS, LLC,  
(EIN:  46-1495917) 

Debtors. 
Address:  4455 S. I-19 Frontage Rd.,  

Green Valley, AZ 85622 

Chapter 11 

No.:  4:17-bk-03351-SHG 
No.:  4:17-bk-03353-SHG 
No.:  4:17-bk-03354-SHG 

(Jointly Administered) 

This Filing Applies to: 
  All Debtors 
  Specified Debtor(s) 

 

PATIENT CARE OMBUDSMAN’S THIRD INTERIM REPORT 

Pursuant to 11 U.S.C. §333 of the Bankruptcy Code and the April 14, 2017 

Stipulated and Agreed Order Directing United States Trustee to Select a Patient Care 

Ombudsman for Appointment [DE #82], the United States Trustee provided notice of 

appointment of Susan N. Goodman, RN JD as the Patient Care Ombudsman (“PCO”)  

Case 4:17-bk-03351-SHG    Doc 442    Filed 09/25/17    Entered 09/25/17 16:04:21    Desc
 Main Document      Page 1 of 7

mailto:sgoodman@mcrazlaw.com


 

2 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

[DE #83] and directed her to submit her reports of her evaluation regarding the patient care 

provided at Green Valley Hospital (“Debtor”).  Accordingly, PCO submitted Patient Care 

Ombudsman’s First Interim Report to this Court May 23, 2017 (“First Report”) [DE No. 

154] and Patient Care Ombudsman’s Second Interim Report on July 24, 2017 (“Second 

Report”) [DE #276].  PCO comes now and submits this third report detailing remote 

monitoring, follow-up, and a third site visit to observe patient care delivery and interact with 

patients, staff, and clinicians. 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

While clinical staff is reporting some measure of bankruptcy fatigue and closure 

fears, they continue with positive reports of feeling informed about the bankruptcy process 

from leadership.  The quality of patient care continues without material compromise or 

material decline as contemplated by 11 U.S.C. § 333(b). 

SITE VISIT SUMMARY 

The daily inpatient census for intensive care (“ICU”) and medical/surgical (“M/S”) 

floors combined was 14 on the date of PCO’s visit.  Outpatient procedure volumes for 

operating room (“OR”), outpatient infusion, and cardiac catheterization lab (“Cath Lab”) 

were all reported as increased compared to prior PCO visits. 

PCO observed an operative procedure, confirming that staff, supplies, and quality 

processes were all in place.  The surgeon, anesthesia, and OR staff denied staffing concerns.  

Limited supply concerns were reported by OR staff, sterile processing, and anesthesia.  

Senior clinical and materials management leadership attributed the supply challenges to 

operational issues.  Products needed on the day of PCO’s visit were borrowed from another 

hospital.  Materials leadership and the OR team reported that OR staff was engaged in 

supplemental supply acquisition efforts through third party sourcing companies for some 

Case 4:17-bk-03351-SHG    Doc 442    Filed 09/25/17    Entered 09/25/17 16:04:21    Desc
 Main Document      Page 2 of 7



 

3 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

supplies that have been difficult to obtain post bankruptcy.  PCO will remain engaged in 

monitoring OR supply challenges.   

PCO observed a Cath Lab and met with the new cardiologist who denied staff or 

supply concerns.  Staffing coverage is maintained with one contracted and two core staff, 

supplemented with PRN staff.  Because this team provides pre, procedure, and post care, 

volume surges were reported as covered through overtime.  Patient and family interviews 

for this service area were positive.  

PCO met with the night and day emergency department (“ED”) staff.  New team 

members were noted, with new employees stating they were made aware of the bankruptcy 

during the hiring process.  Staff, physicians (x2), and mid-level provider (x1) all denied staff 

or supply concerns.   

PCO checked in with pharmacy, lab, medical records, facilities, respiratory therapy, 

physical therapy, speech therapy, food service, dietician, security, sterile processing 

(“SPD”), environmental services (“EVS”), and case management team members.  All 

denied staffing or supply concerns.  The lab reported an October “go-live” date for moving 

some microbiology testing in house.  Food services opened the coffee shop area for a 

limited breakfast menu from 7:00 a.m. through 11:00 a.m., with the full cafeteria now open 

from 11:00 – 2:30 p.m.  The change was described as accommodating a 2+ FTE staff 

reduction, through attrition.  The SPD team consists of two part-time and one full-time staff.  

The full-time staff member is also pulled to materials to assist with buyer duties.  With 

increased surgical procedural volume, some strain was noted with this limited team.  PCO 

will continue to monitor this area through future site visits.  The EVS team moved from 

twelve-hour to ten-hour shifts, supplemented by eight-hour-shift floater staff, including the 

housekeeping manager working as a floater team member weekly.  Staff reported positively 

on the change as compared to the twelve-hour-shift staffing model.  Facilities reported 

Case 4:17-bk-03351-SHG    Doc 442    Filed 09/25/17    Entered 09/25/17 16:04:21    Desc
 Main Document      Page 3 of 7



 

4 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

recent quarterly maintenance visits from new medical gas and emergency generator vendors, 

limiting the gap in quarterly maintenance support to one missed quarter. 

PCO observed patient care interactions in the ED, ICU, and on M/S.  Staffing ratios 

were noted to be within staffing matrix numbers.  Clinical leadership reported continued 

hiring with staff departures described as attrition or performance related as opposed to 

related to the bankruptcy process.  Patient interviews were positive with no concerns 

elicited.  Clinical leadership indicated that CMS swing bed approval remains pending.  This 

type of certification would potentially allow for increased patient census by offering post-

acute patient care for those patients needing continued rehabilitative services. 

In the interim between site visits, PCO regularly engaged with the chief nursing 

officer and reviewed the monthly quality and risk management data along with the ISO-

9001 Audit Report.  PCO will continue to monitor these metrics remotely.  No concerns 

noted.  

PCO interviewed seven physicians and two mid-level providers while on site.  All 

denied staffing and supply concerns.  PCO did not interview the main hospitalist, and noted 

that hospitalist coverage continues to be primarily provided by this individual, supplemented 

by five other physicians who pick up shifts throughout the month.  Night shift mid-level 

provider coverage on Thursday, Friday, and Saturday was reported as resuming with the 

provider for these shifts returning from leave.  Full-time night coverage strategies are being 

explored, with the hope that additional advanced practice registered nurse mid-level 

providers can be recruited.  

SUMMARY AND NEXT STEPS 

PCO will continue to monitor quality and risk data remotely during the interim 

period between reports.  To avoid further staff worry, PCO set the expectation that one final 

Case 4:17-bk-03351-SHG    Doc 442    Filed 09/25/17    Entered 09/25/17 16:04:21    Desc
 Main Document      Page 4 of 7



 

5 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

site visit may be necessary before plan confirmation, depending on the timing of the Court 

hearings. 

 DATED:  September 25, 2017.  MESCH CLARK ROTHSCHILD 
By:  /s/ Susan N. Goodman, #019483  

Susan N. Goodman, RN JD 
Patient Care Ombudsman 

 
 
 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

 I, Susan N. Goodman, hereby certify that a copy of this document was emailed to 

those parties requesting notice in Exhibit A.  Notice to patients, provided through a posting 

in the main and emergency department lobby areas was confirmed at Debtor’s Hospital 

location. 

Exhibit A 

S. Cary Forrester 
Forrester & Worth, PLLC 
3636 N. Central Avenue, Suite 700 
Phoenix, AZ 857012 
scf@forresterandworth.com  
Attorneys for Debtor 

Larry L. Watson 
Renee Sandler Shamblin 
Office of the U.S. Trustee 
230 N. First Avenue, Suite 204 
Phoenix, AZ 85003 
larry.watson@usdoj.gov 
renee.s.shamblin@usdoj.gov 
Attorneys for U.S. Trustee 

Susan M. Freeman 
Lewis Roca Rothgerber Christie LLP 
201 E. Washington Street, Suite 1200 
Phoenix, AZ 85004 
sfreeman@lrrc.com 
Attorneys for SQN Asset Finance Income Fund Ltd. 

Robert M. Charles, Jr. 
Lewis Roca Rothgerber Christie LLP 
One South Church Avenue, Suite 700 
Tucson, AZ 85701-1611 
rcharles@lrrc.com  
Attorneys for SQN Asset Finance Income Fund Ltd. 

Robert A. Shull 
William Novotny 
Dickinson Wright PLLC 
1850 N. Central Avenue, Suite 1400 
Phoenix, AZ 85004 
rshull@dickinsonwright.com 
wnovotny@dickinsonwright.com  
Attorneys for Artenis Realty Capital Advisors, LLC 

Kelly Singer 
Squire Patton Boggs LLP 
1 E. Washington, Suite 2700 
Phoenix, AZ 85004-4498 
Kelly.singer@squirepb.com 
Attorneys for Lateral U.S. Credit Opportunities  
Fund, L.P. 

  

Case 4:17-bk-03351-SHG    Doc 442    Filed 09/25/17    Entered 09/25/17 16:04:21    Desc
 Main Document      Page 5 of 7

mailto:scf@forresterandworth.com
mailto:larry.watson@usdoj.gov
mailto:renee.s.shamblin@usdoj.gov
mailto:sfreeman@lrrc.com
mailto:rcharles@lrrc.com
mailto:rshull@dickinsonwright.com
mailto:wnovotny@dickinsonwright.com
mailto:Kelly.singer@squirepb.com


 

6 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

Samuel A.Newman 
Genevieve G. Weiner 
Gibson, Dunn & Crutcher LLP 
333 S. Grand Avenue 
Los Angeles, CA 90071-3197 
snewman@gibsondunn.com 
gweiner@gibsondunn.com  
Attorneys for Lateral U.S. Credit Opportunities  
Fund, L.P. 

Dean M. Dinner 
Sacks Tierney, P.A.  
4250 N. Drinkwater Blvd., 4th Floor 
Scottsdale, AZ 85251-3693 
Dean.Dinner@SacksTierney.com  
Attorneys for James R. McDowell and McDowell 
Enterprises  

Steven D. Jerome 
Snell & Wilmer L.L.P. 
One Arizona Center 
400 E. Van Buren St., Ste. 1900 
Phoenix, AZ 85004-2202 
sjerome@swlaw.com  
Attorneys for Green Valley Medical Investments, LLP 

Jonathan M. Saffer 
Jill H. Perrella 
Snell & Wilmer L.L.P. 
1 S. Church Ave., Suite 1500 
Tucson, AZ 85701-1630 
jmsaffer@swlaw.com 
jperrella@swlaw.com  
Attorneys for Green Valley Medical Investments, LLP 

Julia L. Matter 
Pima County’s Attorney’s Office,  
Civil Division 
32 N. Stone Avenue, Suite 2100 
Tucson, AZ 85701 
julia.matter@pcao.pima.gov 
pcaocvbk@pcao.pima.gov 
Attorneys for Pima County  

K. Kenneth Kotler 
Law Offices of K. Kenneth Kotler 
1901 Avenue of the Stars, Suite 1100 
Los Angeles, CA 90067 
kotler@kenkotler.com 
Attorneys for KAN-DI-KI, LLC dba Diagnostic 
Laboratories  

Steven N. Berger 
Patrick A. Clisham 
Engelman Berger, P.C. 
3636 N. Central Avenue, Suite 700 
Phoenix, AZ 85012 
snb@eblawyers.com 
pac@eblawyers.com  
Attorneys for GVH Mexinvestors, LLC,  
Vantage FBA Daniel L. Poppe IRA,  
Ruben Araiza and Laura Esther Araiza 

Jody A. Corrales 
DeConcini McDonald Yetwin & Lacy, P.C. 
2525 E. Broadway Blvd., Suite 200 
Tucson, AZ 85716-5300 
jcorrales@dmyl.com 
Attorneys for Padmon, LLC 

Alisa C. Lacey 
Anthony P. Cali 
Stinson Leonard Street LLP 
1850 N. Central Avenue, Suite 2100 
Phoenix, AZ 85004-4584 
Alisa.lacey@stinson.com 
Anthony.cali@stinson.com 
Attorneys for Cerner Corporation 

Michael R. Johnson 
Ray Quinney & Nebeker, P.C. 
36 S. State Street, Suite 1400 
Salt Lake City, Utah 84111 
mjohnson@rqn.com 
Attorneys for Med One Capital Funding, LLC 

Douglas J. Lipke 
Vedder Price 
222 N. LaSelle Street 
Chicago, IL 60601 
dlipke@vedderprice.com  
Attorneys for SQN Asset Finance Income Fund Ltd. 

Steven M. Cox 
Waterfall, Economidis, Caldwell, Hanshaw 
& Villamana, P.C.  
5210 E. Williams Circle, Suite 800 
Tucson, AZ 85711 
smcox@waterfallattorneys.com  
Attorneys for Green Valley Domestic Water 
Improvement  

  

Case 4:17-bk-03351-SHG    Doc 442    Filed 09/25/17    Entered 09/25/17 16:04:21    Desc
 Main Document      Page 6 of 7

mailto:snewman@gibsondunn.com
mailto:GWEINER@GIBSONDUNN.COM
mailto:Dean.Dinner@SacksTierney.com
mailto:sjerome@swlaw.com
mailto:jmsaffer@swlaw.com
mailto:jperrella@swlaw.com
mailto:julia.matter@pcao.pima.gov
mailto:pcaocvbk@pcao.pima.gov
mailto:kotler@kenkotler.com
mailto:snb@eblawyers.com
mailto:pac@eblawyers.com
mailto:jcorrales@dmyl.com
mailto:Alisa.lacey@stinson.com
mailto:Anthony.cali@stinson.com
mailto:mjohnson@rqn.com
mailto:dlipke@vedderprice.com
mailto:smcox@waterfallattorneys.com


 

7 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

Jill M. Hulsizer 
3451 S. Mercy Rd., Ste 102 
Gilbert, AZ 85297 
JHulsizer@ABstaffing.com 
Attorneys for AB Staffing Solutions, LLC 

AB Staffing Solutions, LLC 
Attn: Evan Burks 
3451 S. Mercy Road, Suite 102 
Gilbert, AZ 85297 
jhulsizer@abstaffing.com  
Counsel for Unsecured Creditors 

Southern AZ Anesthesia Services PC 
Attn: David M. Joseph MD 
3390 N. Campbell, #110 
Tucson, AZ 85719 
dmjosephmd@gmail.com 
Counsel for Unsecured Creditors 

Empire Southwest, LLC 
Attn: Stacey Kelly and John Helms 
1725 S. Country Club Drive 
Mesa, AZ 85210 
Stacy.kelly@empire-cat.com 
John.helms@empire-cat.com  
Counsel for Unsecured Creditors 

Padmon, LLC 
P.O. Box 4546 
Tubac, AZ 85646 
Luna_ivette@yahoo.com 
Counsel for Unsecured Creditors 

Cristina Perez Hesano 
Bellah Perez, PLLC 
5622 W. Glendale Avenue 
Glendale, AZ 85004 
cperez@bellahperez.com  
Attorneys for David S. Wanger 

Bradley A. Cosman 
Jordan A. Kroop  
Richard M. Lorenzen 
Perkins Coie LLP 
2901 N. Central Avenue, Suite 2000 
Phoenix, AZ 85012 
bcosman@perkinscoie.com  
jkroop@perkinscoie.com  
rlorenzen@perkinscoie.com 
Counsel for Unsecured Creditors 

Lori Purkey 
Purkey & Associates, PLC 
505 Cascade Rd., SE Ste. A 
Grand Rapids, MI 49546 
purkey@purkeyandassociates.com 
Attorneys for Stryker Orthopaedics  

Denise Ann Faulk 
Assistant U.S. Attorney 
District of Arizona 
405 W. Congress Street, Suite 4800 
Tucson, AZ 85701 
denise.faulk@usdoj.gov 

On behalf of Internal Revenue Service (IRS) 

John C. Smith 
Cody D. Vandewerker 
Gerald K. Smith and John C. Smith Law Offices, PLLC 
6720 E. Camino Principal, Suite 203 
Tucson, AZ 85715 
john@smithandsmithpllc.com 
cody@smithandsmithpllc.com  
Attorneys for GE Healthcare 

Nancy J. March 
Fennemore Craig, P.C.  
One South Church Ave., Suite 100 
Tucson, AZ 85701-1627 
nmarch@fclaw.com  
Attorneys for Party Interested Aetna, Inc. and Its 
Affiliated Entities  

Payam Khodadadi 
McGuireWoods, LLP 
1800 Century Park East, 8th Floor 
Los Angeles, CA 90067 
pkhodadadi@mcguirewoods.com  
Attorneys for Party Interested Aetna, Inc. and Its 
Affiliated Entities 

DATED:  September 25, 2017.  MESCH CLARK ROTHSCHILD 

By:  /s/ Susan N. Goodman, #019483  
Susan N. Goodman, RN JD 
Patient Care Ombudsman 

24N0770.DOCX 

Case 4:17-bk-03351-SHG    Doc 442    Filed 09/25/17    Entered 09/25/17 16:04:21    Desc
 Main Document      Page 7 of 7

mailto:JHulsizer@ABstaffing.com
mailto:jhulsizer@abstaffing.com
mailto:dmjosephmd@gmail.com
mailto:Stacy.kelly@empire-cat.com
mailto:John.helms@empire-cat.com
mailto:Luna_ivette@yahoo.com
mailto:cperez@bellahperez.com
mailto:bcosman@perkinscoie.com
mailto:jkroop@perkinscoie.com
mailto:rlorenzen@perkinscoie.com
mailto:purkey@purkeyandassociates.com
mailto:denise.faulk@usdoj.gov
mailto:john@smithandsmithpllc.com
mailto:cody@smithandsmithpllc.com
mailto:nmarch@fclaw.com
mailto:pkhodadadi@mcguirewoods.com



