1	MESCH CLARK ROTHSCHILD		
2	259 North Meyer Avenue Tucson, Arizona 85701		
3	Phone: (520) 624-8886		
4	Fax: (520) 798-1037 Email: sgoodman@mcrazlaw.com		
5			
6	By: Susan N. Goodman, #019483 42062-0001/do		
7	Patient Care Ombudsman		
8	UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT		
9	DISTRICT OF ARIZONA		
10	In re:	Chapter 11	
11		•	
12	GV HOSPITAL MANAGEMENT, LLC, (EIN: 46-5098773)	No.: 4:17-bk-03351-SHG No.: 4:17-bk-03353-SHG	
13	☐ GREEN VALLEY HOSPITAL, LLC	No.: 4:17-bk-03354-SHG	
14	(EIN: 45-4006710)	(Jointly Administered)	
15	GV II HOLDINGS, LLC, (EIN: 46-1495917)		
16	Debtors.		
17	Address: 4455 S. I-19 Frontage Rd., Green Valley, AZ 85622		
18	This Filing Applies to:		
19	⊠ All Debtors		
20	☐ Specified Debtor(s)		
21	PATIENT CARE OMBUDSMA	N'S THIRD INTERIM REPORT	
22	PATIENT CARE OMBUDSMAN'S THIRD INTERIM REPORT Pursuant to 11 U.S.C. §333 of the Bankruptcy Code and the April 14, 2017		
23			
24	Stipulated and Agreed Order Directing United States Trustee to Select a Patient Card Ombudsman for Appointment [DE #82], the United States Trustee provided notice of		
25			
26	appointment of Susan N. Goodman, RN JD as	s the Patient Care Ombudsman ("PCO")	

Case 4:17-bk-03351-SHG Doc 442 Filed 09/25/17 Entered 09/25/17 16:04:21 Desc Main Document Page 1 of 7

[DE #83] and directed her to submit her reports of her evaluation regarding the patient care provided at Green Valley Hospital ("**Debtor**"). Accordingly, PCO submitted *Patient Care Ombudsman's First Interim Report* to this Court May 23, 2017 ("**First Report**") [DE No. 154] and *Patient Care Ombudsman's Second Interim Report* on July 24, 2017 ("**Second Report**") [DE #276]. PCO comes now and submits this third report detailing remote monitoring, follow-up, and a third site visit to observe patient care delivery and interact with patients, staff, and clinicians.

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

While clinical staff is reporting some measure of bankruptcy fatigue and closure fears, they continue with positive reports of feeling informed about the bankruptcy process from leadership. The quality of patient care continues without material compromise or material decline as contemplated by 11 U.S.C. § 333(b).

SITE VISIT SUMMARY

The daily inpatient census for intensive care ("ICU") and medical/surgical ("M/S") floors combined was 14 on the date of PCO's visit. Outpatient procedure volumes for operating room ("OR"), outpatient infusion, and cardiac catheterization lab ("Cath Lab") were all reported as increased compared to prior PCO visits.

PCO observed an operative procedure, confirming that staff, supplies, and quality processes were all in place. The surgeon, anesthesia, and OR staff denied staffing concerns. Limited supply concerns were reported by OR staff, sterile processing, and anesthesia. Senior clinical and materials management leadership attributed the supply challenges to operational issues. Products needed on the day of PCO's visit were borrowed from another hospital. Materials leadership and the OR team reported that OR staff was engaged in supplemental supply acquisition efforts through third party sourcing companies for some

supplies that have been difficult to obtain post bankruptcy. PCO will remain engaged in monitoring OR supply challenges.

PCO observed a Cath Lab and met with the new cardiologist who denied staff or supply concerns. Staffing coverage is maintained with one contracted and two core staff, supplemented with PRN staff. Because this team provides pre, procedure, and post care, volume surges were reported as covered through overtime. Patient and family interviews for this service area were positive.

PCO met with the night and day emergency department ("**ED**") staff. New team members were noted, with new employees stating they were made aware of the bankruptcy during the hiring process. Staff, physicians (x2), and mid-level provider (x1) all denied staff or supply concerns.

PCO checked in with pharmacy, lab, medical records, facilities, respiratory therapy, physical therapy, speech therapy, food service, dietician, security, sterile processing ("SPD"), environmental services ("EVS"), and case management team members. All denied staffing or supply concerns. The lab reported an October "go-live" date for moving some microbiology testing in house. Food services opened the coffee shop area for a limited breakfast menu from 7:00 a.m. through 11:00 a.m., with the full cafeteria now open from 11:00 – 2:30 p.m. The change was described as accommodating a 2+ FTE staff reduction, through attrition. The SPD team consists of two part-time and one full-time staff. The full-time staff member is also pulled to materials to assist with buyer duties. With increased surgical procedural volume, some strain was noted with this limited team. PCO will continue to monitor this area through future site visits. The EVS team moved from twelve-hour to ten-hour shifts, supplemented by eight-hour-shift floater staff, including the housekeeping manager working as a floater team member weekly. Staff reported positively on the change as compared to the twelve-hour-shift staffing model. Facilities reported

recent quarterly maintenance visits from new medical gas and emergency generator vendors, limiting the gap in quarterly maintenance support to one missed quarter.

PCO observed patient care interactions in the ED, ICU, and on M/S. Staffing ratios were noted to be within staffing matrix numbers. Clinical leadership reported continued hiring with staff departures described as attrition or performance related as opposed to related to the bankruptcy process. Patient interviews were positive with no concerns elicited. Clinical leadership indicated that CMS swing bed approval remains pending. This type of certification would potentially allow for increased patient census by offering postacute patient care for those patients needing continued rehabilitative services.

In the interim between site visits, PCO regularly engaged with the chief nursing officer and reviewed the monthly quality and risk management data along with the ISO-9001 Audit Report. PCO will continue to monitor these metrics remotely. No concerns noted.

PCO interviewed seven physicians and two mid-level providers while on site. All denied staffing and supply concerns. PCO did not interview the main hospitalist, and noted that hospitalist coverage continues to be primarily provided by this individual, supplemented by five other physicians who pick up shifts throughout the month. Night shift mid-level provider coverage on Thursday, Friday, and Saturday was reported as resuming with the provider for these shifts returning from leave. Full-time night coverage strategies are being explored, with the hope that additional advanced practice registered nurse mid-level providers can be recruited.

SUMMARY AND NEXT STEPS

PCO will continue to monitor quality and risk data remotely during the interim period between reports. To avoid further staff worry, PCO set the expectation that one final

1 site visit may be necessary before plan confirmation, depending on the timing of the Court 2 hearings. 3 DATED: September 25, 2017. MESCH CLARK ROTHSCHILD 4 By: /s/ Susan N. Goodman, #019483 Susan N. Goodman, RN JD 5 Patient Care Ombudsman 6 7 CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 8 9 I, Susan N. Goodman, hereby certify that a copy of this document was emailed to 10 those parties requesting notice in Exhibit A. Notice to patients, provided through a posting 11 in the main and emergency department lobby areas was confirmed at Debtor's Hospital 12 location. 13 Exhibit A 14 S. Cary Forrester Larry L. Watson Forrester & Worth, PLLC Renee Sandler Shamblin 15 3636 N. Central Avenue, Suite 700 Office of the U.S. Trustee Phoenix, AZ 857012 230 N. First Avenue, Suite 204 16 scf@forresterandworth.com Phoenix, AZ 85003 larry.watson@usdoj.gov Attorneys for Debtor 17 renee.s.shamblin@usdoj.gov Attorneys for U.S. Trustee 18 Susan M. Freeman Robert M. Charles, Jr. Lewis Roca Rothgerber Christie LLP Lewis Roca Rothgerber Christie LLP 19 201 E. Washington Street, Suite 1200 One South Church Avenue, Suite 700 Phoenix, AZ 85004 Tucson, AZ 85701-1611 20 sfreeman@lrrc.com rcharles@lrrc.com Attorneys for SQN Asset Finance Income Fund Ltd. Attorneys for SQN Asset Finance Income Fund Ltd. 21 Robert A. Shull Kelly Singer William Novotny Squire Patton Boggs LLP 22 1 E. Washington, Suite 2700 Dickinson Wright PLLC 1850 N. Central Avenue, Suite 1400 Phoenix, AZ 85004-4498 23

26

24

25

Phoenix, AZ 85004

rshull@dickinsonwright.com

wnovotny@dickinsonwright.com

Attorneys for Artenis Realty Capital Advisors, LLC

Kelly.singer@squirepb.com

Fund, L.P.

Attorneys for Lateral U.S. Credit Opportunities

	Samuel A.Newman	Dean M. Dinner
1	Genevieve G. Weiner	Sacks Tierney, P.A.
	Gibson, Dunn & Crutcher LLP	4250 N. Drinkwater Blvd., 4 th Floor
2	333 S. Grand Avenue	Scottsdale, AZ 85251-3693
	Los Angeles, CA 90071-3197	Dean.Dinner@SacksTierney.com
3	snewman@gibsondunn.com	Attorneys for James R. McDowell and McDowell
	gweiner@gibsondunn.com	Enterprises
4	Attorneys for Lateral U.S. Credit Opportunities	
	Fund, L.P.	
5	Steven D. Jerome	Jonathan M. Saffer
	Snell & Wilmer L.L.P.	Jill H. Perrella
6	One Arizona Center	Snell & Wilmer L.L.P.
	400 E. Van Buren St., Ste. 1900	1 S. Church Ave., Suite 1500
7	Phoenix, AZ 85004-2202	Tucson, AZ 85701-1630
,	sjerome@swlaw.com	jmsaffer@swlaw.com
8	Attorneys for Green Valley Medical Investments, LLP	jperrella@swlaw.com
Ŭ	Thiomeys for Green valley medical investments, EEI	Attorneys for Green Valley Medical Investments, LLP
9	T.1'. T. M	
	Julia L. Matter	K. Kenneth Kotler
10	Pima County's Attorney's Office,	Law Offices of K. Kenneth Kotler
10	Civil Division	1901 Avenue of the Stars, Suite 1100
11	32 N. Stone Avenue, Suite 2100	Los Angeles, CA 90067
11	Tucson, AZ 85701	kotler@kenkotler.com
12	julia.matter@pcao.pima.gov pcaocvbk@pcao.pima.gov	Attorneys for KAN-DI-KI, LLC dba Diagnostic Laboratories
14	Attorneys for Pima County	Laboratories
13	<u> </u>	
13	Steven N. Berger	Jody A. Corrales
14	Patrick A. Clisham	DeConcini McDonald Yetwin & Lacy, P.C.
14	Engelman Berger, P.C.	2525 E. Broadway Blvd., Suite 200
15	3636 N. Central Avenue, Suite 700	Tucson, AZ 85716-5300
15	Phoenix, AZ 85012	jcorrales@dmyl.com
16	snb@eblawyers.com	Attorneys for Padmon, LLC
16	pac@eblawyers.com Attorneys for GVH Mexinvestors, LLC,	
17	Vantage FBA Daniel L. Poppe IRA,	
17	Ruben Araiza and Laura Esther Araiza	
10		
18	Alisa C. Lacey	Michael R. Johnson
10	Anthony P. Cali	Ray Quinney & Nebeker, P.C.
19	Stinson Leonard Street LLP	36 S. State Street, Suite 1400
20	1850 N. Central Avenue, Suite 2100	Salt Lake City, Utah 84111
20	Phoenix, AZ 85004-4584	mjohnson@rqn.com
2.1	Alisa.lacey@stinson.com	Attorneys for Med One Capital Funding, LLC
21	Anthony.cali@stinson.com	
	Attorneys for Cerner Corporation	
22	Douglas J. Lipke	Steven M. Cox
	Vedder Price	Waterfall, Economidis, Caldwell, Hanshaw
23	222 N. LaSelle Street	& Villamana, P.C.
<u>,</u>	Chicago, IL 60601	5210 E. Williams Circle, Suite 800
24	dlipke@vedderprice.com	Tucson, AZ 85711
_	Attorneys for SQN Asset Finance Income Fund Ltd.	smcox@waterfallattorneys.com
25		Attorneys for Green Valley Domestic Water
		Improvement
26		

	Jill M. Hulsizer	AB Staffing Solutions, LLC
1	3451 S. Mercy Rd., Ste 102	Attn: Evan Burks
	Gilbert, AZ 85297	3451 S. Mercy Road, Suite 102
2	JHulsizer@ABstaffing.com	Gilbert, AZ 85297
	Attorneys for AB Staffing Solutions, LLC	jhulsizer@abstaffing.com
3	, J	Counsel for Unsecured Creditors
4	Southern AZ Anesthesia Services PC	Empire Southwest, LLC
	Attn: David M. Joseph MD	Attn: Stacey Kelly and John Helms
5	3390 N. Campbell, #110	1725 S. Country Club Drive
3	Tucson, AZ 85719	Mesa, AZ 85210
_	dmjosephmd@gmail.com	Stacy.kelly@empire-cat.com
6	Counsel for Unsecured Creditors	John.helms@empire-cat.com
7		Counsel for Unsecured Creditors
′	Padmon, LLC	Cristina Perez Hesano
8	P.O. Box 4546	Bellah Perez, PLLC
0	Tubac, AZ 85646	5622 W. Glendale Avenue
9	<u>Luna_ivette@yahoo.com</u>	Glendale, AZ 85004
9	Counsel for Unsecured Creditors	cperez@bellahperez.com
10		Attorneys for David S. Wanger
10	Bradley A. Cosman	Lori Purkey
11	Jordan A. Kroop	Purkey & Associates, PLC
11	Richard M. Lorenzen	505 Cascade Rd., SE Ste. A
12	Perkins Coie LLP	Grand Rapids, MI 49546
12	2901 N. Central Avenue, Suite 2000	purkey@purkeyandassociates.com
12	Phoenix, AZ 85012	Attorneys for Stryker Orthopaedics
13	bcosman@perkinscoie.com	
11	jkroop@perkinscoie.com	
14	rlorenzen@perkinscoie.com	
15	Counsel for Unsecured Creditors	
13	Denise Ann Faulk	John C. Smith
16	Assistant U.S. Attorney	Cody D. Vandewerker
10	District of Arizona	Gerald K. Smith and John C. Smith Law Offices, PLLC
17	405 W. Congress Street, Suite 4800	6720 E. Camino Principal, Suite 203
1/	Tucson, AZ 85701	Tucson, AZ 85715
10	denise.faulk@usdoj.gov	john@smithandsmithpllc.com
18	On behalf of Internal Revenue Service (IRS)	cody@smithandsmithpllc.com
10	Y 7 X 1	Attorneys for GE Healthcare
19	Nancy J. March	Payam Khodadadi McGuireWoods, LLP
20	Fennemore Craig, P.C.	
20	One South Church Ave., Suite 100	1800 Century Park East, 8 th Floor
21	Tucson, AZ 85701-1627	Los Angeles, CA 90067 pkhodadadi@mcguirewoods.com
21	nmarch@fclaw.com	Attorneys for Party Interested Aetna, Inc. and Its
22	Attorneys for Party Interested Aetna, Inc. and Its	Altorneys for Farry Interested Aema, Inc. and Its Affiliated Entities
22	Affiliated Entities	Ajjuuteu Emmes
23	DATED: September 25, 2017.	MESCH CLARK ROTHSCHILD
24		By: /s/ Susan N. Goodman, #019483
_		Susan N. Goodman, RN JD
25		Patient Care Ombudsman
26	24N0770.DOCX	

Case 4:17-bk-03351-SHG Doc 442 Filed 09/25/17 Entered 09/25/17 16:04:21 Desc Main Document Page 7 of 7